within No-Hazard level higher than Area 1. In both areas, Tmrt distribution is predominantly within

No-Hazard and Hazard level III respectively. This depends on the fact that during daily hours of

maximum solar radiation the Tmrt values are predominantly between 60°C and 65°C in sunlit areas

and between 35°C and 45°C in shaded areas.

Design scenario (DS) increases the fraction of investigated domain that is included within “No-

Hazard” class. In areas 1 and 2, Design scenario falls into No-Hazard for 44.7% and 61.8% of the

investigated domain. As a result, an increase of 6% and 11% of the entire domain characterized by

values lower than 47.6°C was found in area 1 and 2 when a Design Scenario is considered.

Overall, the cumulative frequency of Tmrt included in Hazard levels I, II and III are reduced under

Design scenario (DS).

It is worth highlighting that the areas characterized by high values of Tmrt are more sensitive to the

effectiveness of the increase of vegetation included in Design scenario. The reduction of cumulative

frequency of Tmrt that fall within hazard level III is reduced by 5% with respect to the Current scenario.

38.2

44.7

8.2 7.8
13.3 12.5

40.3
35.0

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

CS DS CS DS CS DS CS DS

A
re

a
 (

%
)

No Hazard   Hazard Level I   Hazard Level II   Hazard Level III

Tmrt (°C)   < 47.6 47.6 - 55.5   55.5 - 59.4   > 59.4

a)

50.8

61.8

11.6
7.8

11.2
9.0

26.5
21.4

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

CS DS CS DS CS DS CS DS

A
re

a
 (

%
)

No Hazard   Hazard Level I   Hazard Level II   Hazard Level III

Tmrt (°C)   < 47.6   47.6 - 55.5   55.5 - 59.4   > 59.4

b)

135

4.6. Microscale climate analysis

The outdoor microclimate of the two identified sites as risky areas was investigated using an urban

Microscale approach based on accurate CFD models by means of ENVI-met calculation code.

Based on the Microscale analysis of calibrated and validated models of the two selected areas (Area

1 and Area 2), different heat stress mitigation strategies were planned in relation to the morphological

features of the two studied areas. The results achieved were presented and discussed in two papers

published in Urban Climate and Sustainability journals respectively. Both articles are attached to the